in General Services shall, when combined with any and all affiliates, have less than three 
million dollars ($3,000,000) in average annual gross revenue calculated over the previous 
three (3) calendar years. Firms in Construction Services shall, when combined with any 
and all affiliates, have less than thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) in average annual 
gross revenue calculated over the previous three (3) calendar years.  Firms in Materials 
and Supplies shall, when combined with any and all affiliates, have less than seven million 
dollars ($7,000,000) in average annual gross revenue calculated over the previous three 
(3) calendar years. 

f. No person with a legal or beneficial ownership interest, direct or indirect, with the entity 

or any affiliate of the entity shall have a personal net worth exceeding one million three 
hundred and twenty thousand ($1,320,000). 

g. Discriminatory Actions Forbidden. No person or entity shall be denied LSBE 

classification on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, 
marital status, political affiliation, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and